Name and {1 Registered “ _ !

Address UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. {1 Insured ! _
Of Sender 111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 [} Return Receipt for  : Check appropriate biock for Affix stamp here if issued as
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 [1cop Merchandise ' Registered Mail: MMMMMM”M MMJMM_MW%_HWM__
O int) Recorded Det. | [ with Postal Insurance P _
. ATTN: Audra Gragilla i - [ Certified [} Express Mail | £ without postal Insurance Postmark and Date of Receipt
: Article ) Handling Act. Insure Due Sender | RR. | §.D. | 8.H. | Ret. Del. Fee .
Line | Gumber Name of Addressee, Streel. and Post Office Address Postage Fee Charge xwﬁmﬁw , ﬂxEm f COD Fee | Fee | Fee | Romame
1 Dariene Hess
6235 Route 220 Lot 25
Linden, PA 17744 : . _—
2 Darlene Hess '
1303 State Route 118 i _
Benton, PA 17814 i :
s | o
I _, | _.. | oy
; ._ _ " -
5 i : o
i i : o
& a i _
i _
7 < _
8 §BIRER
9 |
m reoin s 1 et e e e o e o oo m _ |
19 i | i
! !
12 B _ m ”
_ _ i
e e e e e e _ _
13 . ! |
| 14 T . _ !
| i 1 |
[ S i i : i |
15 _ | ; _
i _ ; ! _ i

The full deglaration of value s required on all domesiic and iniernational registerea mail, The maxirum indemnity pavaole for
the recenstruchion of nonnegotiable cocuments under Express Mail document reconstrecnon mslancs 15 $50,000 oar mece
subject o a limit of $500.000 per oceurrance . The maximum nasmnily pavabla an Express Mail mercnandisa s §500. Trs
maximurr indemnity payable 1s $25.000 for registered mzii, sant with optional nostal :nsurance, See Domestic Ma.i Manua!
R900, 3813, and 5221 for limitations of coverage on inswred and COD ma®. See international Mail Manuat for limitalicns af

Total number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces
Listed by Sender Received at Foai Office -
i)

“ |
e
e A Uk

Pastmaster. Per (Nane of mmnm?_._:.é%%a

L

W’ caverage on interngional maii. Spacial nandling charges apply oy ta third and fomts cizss parces
R .
PS5 Form 3877, February 19584 Form Must be Completed by Typewriter, Ink or Ball Point Pen

JNaurice F. Hess, Jr. and Darlene F. Hess ; #11020005-1 (Columbia) 9/14/11



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
o IFOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
MARK J. iDREN, 1:SQUIRE 111 WOODCREST ROAD
NI MANAGING ATTORNEY SUITE 200
CUERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669. 5400
TINA MARIE RICH FAX: 856. 669. 5399

OFFICE ADVUTINIRIRALOR

FREDDIE MAC.
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

Ocddoer 4 20m
Prothonotary of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
Columbia Co. Prothonotary

35 Wegt Malin Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
vs.
Maurice F. Hesg, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1975

Dear Prothonotary:

In connection with the above file, enclosed please f£ind Praecipe
to File Proof of Service for filing.

Also enclosed 1s an extra copy of the Praecipe to be time stamped
and returned in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your asgistance with this matter.

Sincerely yours,
.

Foreclosure Specialist
/adg
Enclosure

cc:  Sheriffl of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORFPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Indymac Federal Bank, FSRB

155 MNorth Lake Avenue, 3rd

Floor

Pasadena CA 91101
Plaintiff

v.
Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hesgg
350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814
Defendant (8)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ECOURT OrF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
{ Columbia County

I NO. 2008-CV-1975

PRAECIPE TQO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

Date: JO -7 , 2011

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

R,

BY :

ERS SHETRINS



ks pr b e LU - RRGULAR
CASE NO: 2011-00052 1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF Lycoming

ANDYMAC FEDERAL BANK

V5

MAURICE F HESS JR & DARLENE F

TIMOTHY NELSON ) ,Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of Lycoming

County, Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within EXECUTION/MTG FORECL was served upon
HESS MAURICE F JR . R = o L
DEFENDANT , at 0003:05 Hour, on the 26th day of April , 2011

at 6235 ROUTE 220 LOT 25

LINDEN, PA 17744 o by handing to
PERSONALLY S
a true and attested copy of EXECUTICN/MTG FORECL together with

and at the same time directing lis attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs:

Docketing 2.00 7iﬂﬂ/éi f

Service 9.00

Not Served 5.00 R Mark Lugk Sherif. g

Surchaxrge 20.00 By -~ _,

Mileage _8.08 L jfég e
51.08 04/26/2011 Deputy Sheriff

Sworn and subscribed to before
i
me this__égmm__ day of

Wiy 00 . . ao.
R TR
L D NI




“ervice of Process by
- APS International, Ltd.
\.
_ _ Y 1-800-328-7171
AP§ I‘\TFR\MHONN ! APS tuteraatinnat Plaza

N y 7= 7800 Glenroy Rd.
- o Minneapolis, M 55439-3122

fndymac Federal Bank, 1'SB, et al,, Plainii, ey
L 3

Aaurice F. Jless, jr. et. al., Defendaniis}

APS File ¥ 112287-00432

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICF. -- Individual

" Service of Process nu:
i UDREN LAW OFFICES ! --Darlene F. Hess, by pesting
; Ms Audrn Gragilla Court Case No, 2008-CV-1975

TTE Wooldcrest Rd,, Ste, 200
Cherey Hill, N 08003-3626

State of: 'I’J I\n\i Fl : __ | - -
County of: -{«-ﬁ.l ? f )
FHame of Server: GLO R =E { EL) NO{”}K undersigied, being duly sworn. deposes and says

that at the time of service, @vas ol legal age and was not a party to this action:

7 FT. oo di0 L
Date/Tine of Service:  that on the day of ) r J20 . at ?0rclock M

Phlice of Scrvice: at _350 Third Street L Benfon, PA 17814

Doeciments Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:
Motice of Sherifl's Sale of Real Property w/ Order

Service of Process wn: A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Darlene F. Hess, by posting

Person Seyved, and

Method of Service: 1 By persanally deliveri ing them into the hands of the person 1o be served.

[ By delivering them into the hands of , & person

of suitable age. who veriffed, or who upon questioning stated. that hefshe resides with
_Darlene F. Hess, by posting

at the place of service, and whose relationship to the persou is:

Descripiion of Persoa  The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Receiving Docaments: g .o Skin Calor : Hair Coelor . Facial Hair

Approx. Age : Approx. Height 1 Approx. Weight

' To the best of my knowledge and belief. said personr was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Signature of Server: |nd

signed declares unjer penaity of perjury Subscribed and sworn to before e this
th 3 d correct, cof . 0
mg._ e foregoing 1/{111{: .7 '/ davaof . g F 2 /(’

APl N\ s BT g.0y.20/3

Il umr!; rublic {Comrnission Expires)

.‘.‘iiguulumt‘;fs_g '::;'
APS Interniational, $td.

COMMONWEALTH 0F FENNSYLYANLA
NUOTARIAL BEAL
|RUTH TELMOCK - NOTARY PUBLIC
1 Flymouth Boro,, Luzerme County

|47 SOMNLSSION EXPIRES MAR 28, 2013




rax. Se0 17 2011 09:24am  PGQ2/005

IN THE COURT QF COMMON PLEAS COF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVIBION

Indymac Federa- Bank, FSB
Plaintiff

V.

Maurice F. Hegg, Jr. éNO. 2008-CV-197%
Darlene F, Hess :

Pefendant (=)

ORDER

AWD NOW, this L;l day of Sjé?ﬁ%k\l&ﬁfﬂ , 20 U , after
congideration of Plaintiff’s Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's
Sale of the mortgaged property located at 350 Third Streel, Benton,
A 17814, it 1s hersby ORDERED that the said Sale currently
gcheduled for EZeptember 14, 2011, ig extended one (1) month(s) to
the regularly scheduled Columbia County Sheriff's Sale scheduled
for October 26, 2011. No further advertising or additional notice
te lienholders or Defendant(s} is reguired provided the
postponement is announced at the September 14, 2011 Sherifffes Sale.

BY THE COURT:

oo (o s
NSNS /(A
KR

TC: Maurice F. Hesz, Jr.
6235 Route 220 Lot 25
Linden, P& 17744

Darlene F. Heas
350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

Darlene F. Hess
235 Routz 220 Lot 25
Linden, PA 17744

Darlene F. Hess
1302 State Routes 118
Benton, PA 17814

Udren Law Offices, P.C.

111 Woodcorest Road, Sulte 200
Cheyry Hill, NJ 08002-3620
Attn: Sale Department



184 SBR 12 AU D3 Adam PUUd/007

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

1121 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, MNJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CTVIL DIVISION
V. ! Columbia County

Maurire F. Hesgs, Jr.
Darlene F. Heasg

'Defendant (s NO. 2008-CV-1375 b

L L IR T ]

PETITION FOR POSTPONEMENT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

Plaintiff, by its ccunsel, petitions the Court fofgé oﬁé (1?
morth postponement of the 3Sheriff s Sale scheduled 1in the.ébove
captioned matter and in support thereof avers the following:

1. A Sheriffrs 8ale of the mortgaged property involved
herein, located at 350 Third EStre=st, Benton, PA 17814 was
originally scheduled for June 22, 2011, then postponed to August 3,
2011 to allow time to complete serxrvice of the Notice of Sale. The
aforementioned sale= was then further posgtponed until September 14,
2011 also to allow time to complete service of the Notice of Sale.

2. The Plaintiff seeks the postponement of the Sheriff's Sale
inasmuch & Plaintiff awalts service of the Notice of Sale to be
completed.

3. A ocne (1) month postponement of the Sheriff's ZSale is
necegssary Lo allow Plaintiff time to complete service of the Notice
of Bale.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays and reguests that the
Sheviffre JZale of the mortgagsd property be postponed to the

Qeooober 26, 2011 Sheriff's Sale.

Respectfully gubmitted,

REN LAW ICES, P.C.
e —

[3]9;
TEYT——— -
2ttorney.-for plaimne®sf

,l‘ii’

Lol

ey ML VTS, Loy

PA 1D 75850



rax: sep 12 2011 09:2dam  PO04/003

UDREN LAW CFFICES, P.C, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CTVIL DIVISION
V. : Columbia County

Maur:ce F. He=ss, Jr. :
Darlene F. Hess :

Defendant (s} INO. 2008-CV-1975

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Pennsylvania R.C.P. 3125.3 (b} allows for the postponement o
2 Bheriff's Sale. In the present matter, the szle has been
previously postponed. Plaintiff now  seeks an additional

postponement in order to allow time to complete =ervice of the

Hoticzse of Sale.

Therefore, in crder for the Plaintiff to be able to properly
conduct itse>f at the fherifi's Sale, a postponement of the sale is
necessary. Pa.R.C.P. 3129.3{(a) allows the postponement of the zale

more than once, and without new notice, by Special Ordexr of Court.

Accordingly, for the reasons hereinabove stated, and as more
particularly sget forth in the Motion, Plaintifli respectiully
requests continuance of the Sherifif's Sale of the mortgaged
premises, located at 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814, to the

October 26, 2011 Sheriff's 2ale as set forth in the Motion.

Regpectfully submitted,

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

———

BY 4 i : ﬂ_h-_-::_“_'“‘—u

rerorney for Plaeintiff

Alan M, Minato, Esquire
Pa, D 75860




rax. sep 12 2011 (09:24am  PO03/0037

UDREN LaW OFFICES, P.C, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCUREST ROAD, BUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400, pleadings®@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSE I COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CTVIL DIVISION

v. : Columbia County
Maurice F. Hess, Jr. H
Darisne F. Heas

De fendant (s} END. 2008-CV-1575

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copieg of the
attached Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's Sale was served
upon the following person{g) named herein at their last known
address or their attorney of record by:

HXAK Regular First Class Mail
EAKK Certified Mail
Other

Date Served: September §, 2011

TCO: Maurice F. Hesg, Jr.
225 Route 220 Lot 25
Linden, P& 17744

Darlene F. Hess
6235 Route 220 Lot 25
Linden, PA 17744

Darlene F. Hegzs
1203 State Boute 118
Benton, BA 17814

Darlene F. Hess
350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

UDREN LAW CFFICES, PB.C.

Attorney ror-Plauntiff

,f

Alan M. Minate, Esguire
PAID 7SBHT




Fax: Sep 13 2011 11:44am POO1/002

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE A1 WOODCRESTROAD
" NI MANAGING ATTORNEY SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 03003-3620
856. 669 . 5400

TINA MARIE RICH FAX: 856. 669. 5399
FREDDIE MAC
LENNSYLVANIA

DESIGNATED COUNSEL

September 13, 2011
Sent via telefax #570-389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Tim Chamberland/Wendy

Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSBE
vs. ,
Maurice F. Hess, Jr. and Darlene F. Hess
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1975
Premiges: 350 Third Street, Renton, PR 17814
S8 Date: September 14, 2011

Dear Tim Chamberland/Wendy:

Please POSTPONE the Sheriff’s Sale acheduled for September 14,
2011 to October 26, 2011,

Sale is POSTPONED for the following reason:

By attached court order to allow time to complete service of the
Notice of Sale.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Waa o Y

UW,/B S-‘imw

Chrig Stears
Foreclosure Manager

/nmr



Fax: Sep 13 2011 11:4dam POO2/002
Fax: ’ Sep 12 2011 09:24aw  D0D2/005

IN THE COURT O¥ COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
Plaintiff
V.
Maurice F. Hesz, Jr.
barlene F. Hass
Defendant (&)

NO. 2008-{CV-1975

P IR LN el 1

ORDER

AND NOW, this 1A day of‘:b.&?:i\,-gﬁvnb@“ , 20} . after
congideration of Plaingiff’'s Petition for Postponement of Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgaged prcperty-lbcated.at 350 Third Street, Benton,
PA 17814, it is hersby ORDERED that the said Salpg currently
scheduled for September 12, 2011, is extended one (1) month(s) to
the reguiarly scheduled Columbia County Eheriff‘g Sale scheduled
for Qctober 26, 2011. No further advertising or additiomal motice
to  liemholders or Defendant{g} is reguired provided the
postpomement ie announced at the September 14, 2011 Sherifi's Sale.

BY THE COURT:

/i 7 )
c&_f"‘”f/{}fﬁt-m Oq/@#uyﬁ/;—m
3 T

TO: Mauxiee F. Hegs, Jr.
6235 EFoute 220 Lot 25
Linden, Pa 17744

Darlence F. Hegs
350 Third Streetb
Benton, PA 17314

Darlene F. Hess
6235 Reoute 220 Lot 25
Linder, TA 17744

Darliene ¥. Hess
1303 State Roub= 118
Benton, PA 17814

Udren Law Qffices, P.C.

1171 Woodacrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08093-3620
Atin: Sale Departnent



MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
NI MANAGING ATTORENEY

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

July 27, 2011

Fax:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669. 5400
FAX: 856. 669. 5399

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA

DESIGNATED COUNSEL

Sent via telefax # {(570) 389-5622

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Tim Chamberland/Wendy

Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSB

vE.

Maurice F. Hesg,
Daxlenes F. Hess

Jr.

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1975

Premicses:

350 Third Street, Benton,

88 Date: August 3, 2011

Dear Tim Chamberland/Wendy:

PA 17814

Aug 4 2011 10:07am  POG1 /001

Please postpone the Sheriff’'s Sale scheduled for August 3, 2011
to September P&, 2011.

(s

Sale is postponed for the following reason:

to allow time to complete service of NOS

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Chris Stears

Poreclosure Manager

/8MT



Fax: Jul 28 2011 01:57pm  PO0T/001

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE CRE
NJ MANAGING A TT(%?..?VE ¥ H WOS?L?[TE 23‘(1; Roab

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856, 669 5400 _
TINA MARIE RICH FAX: 856. 669 . 5399

OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR
FREDDIE (&
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

July 27, 2611
Sent via telefax # (570) 389-5622

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
ATIN: Tim Chamberland/Wendy

Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSR
V5.
Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-157S
Premises: 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814
SS Date: August 3, 2011

Dear Tim Chamberland/Wendy:

Please postpone the Sheriff’'s sale scheduled for August 3, 2011
to September 16, 2011.

Sale ig postponed for the following reason:




Fax: Jun 17 2011 10:34am  POO1 /001

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

MARK L UDREN, ESQUIRE
NI MANAGING ATTORNEY 1 WO&%‘?{ ROAD

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
836, 6069. 5400 '
TINA MARJIE RICH FAX: 856 . 669. 5399

OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR
FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

June 16, 2011
Sent wia Ltelefax #(570) 389-5625

Columbia County Sheriffrs Qffice
ATTN: Tim Chamberland/Wendy

Re:; Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
s .
Maurice F. Heags, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess
Columbia County C.C.P. Ne. 2008-CV-1375
Premiges: 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814
88 Date: June 22, 2011

Dear Tim Chamberland/Wendy:

Pleagse postpone the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for June 22, 2011 to
August 3, 2011L.

Sale g postponed for the following reason:




SHERRT SSALE
JUNE 22, 2011 AT 2:00 AM

WEDNESDAY .
BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO, 52 OF

12011 £D AND CVIL WRIT NO. 1976 OF 2008 D
ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PtEAS OF
COLUMBLA COUNTY: CIVIL DVISION, TO ME DIRECT-
ED. THERE WLL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE. BY
VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR
CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE. TO BE
ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBEA COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENMA. 17815, ALL THE
RIGHT AND TILE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFEN-
- | DANTS IN AND TC: : .
+' | ALL OF THE FOLLGWING described real estate siuats in
;. | the Bonough of Berrion, County of Columbia, and State of
Pennsyivania, bounded and descrined as follows, 1o wit
BEGINNING at  comer of Lot No. 11, nowv or formerdy of
LC. Raber, THENCE along Third Strest South 29 _
40 minutes West a distance of 50 feet: THENCE North
- | 56-1/2 degrees West a distance of 188-1/2 faet;
THENCE Nortf 29 degrees 50 minutes East 50 feet o a
cormer of lot of said LC. Raber; THENCE along said LC.
" | Raber South 56-1/2 degrees Fast 189-1/2 feet to the
pPlace of BEGINNING. BEING Lot No. 12 as miarked on
draft or plan of lots conveyed by Will to Sarsh H, Hess,
deceased. On ‘which is erected & dweling housa and out-
buildings, -
BEING KNOWN AS: 350 THIRD STREET, BENTON,
PA 17814
PROPERTY ID NO.; 02-01-016

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN MALRICE F.

HESS, JR. AND DARLENE F. HESS, HUSBAND AND
WIFE BY DEED FROM BARBARA, J. YOUNG, UNMAR-
RIED DWTED 07-122007 RECORDED 08/06/2007
INSTRUMENT NO. 200708087 :

) TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUN! PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of

ten {10 %} percent of the bid price or oosts fopening bid
at sale). Minimum paymant is t be peid in cash, cartified
chack or cashier's check at time of saie.

REMAMNING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Arty remaining

amount of the bid price is to be paic) with eight (8) days | |

atter the sala in cash, certified check or cashiar's check, .
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FALURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCOR.
DANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SER)-
OUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER.
DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERICD:

Hﬂmsmsﬁ!bidderfailsmpaymebidpﬁoeaspame
abdve terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder
formabalanceduewimoutaresa&eofmapmpamorm
rasell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an

action against the bidder for breach of cortract. In the.

case of default all sums paid by bidder will be considered
forfeimd..butwilbeappliedwainstawdamagmram
erabie. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any
attomey fees incued by the sheriff in connection with
any action agairist the bidder in which the bidder is found
liable for damages. S -

Hpromedarepayablemmeﬁaimiﬁ,ﬂmmqﬁeedsmed(
will be payable 1o Plaintiff, undess the Coluriibia County
Shenitfs Office receives advance written notice cther-
:\?e,ﬁgmdhvmauﬂujzedmesmtaﬁmofhaﬁah

Plaintiff's Attomey
Mark J. Utren
111 Woodcrest Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
Sheriff of Calumbia County
Timothy T. Chamberain
WY, . .COM

ccording to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
1th its principal office and place of business at 3185

—ounty of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said

ay and on the attached notice June 1, 8. 15. 2011  as prinied
of the ollicers or publisher or designated agent of the owner
uch lcgal advertisement was published; that neither the

sted in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement

Iforegoing statcment as to time, place, and character of

AN

-me this ...\ ....day of oo N 20. 1.

\

{Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANLA

Notarial Seal i

Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbla County

My Commission Expires July 3, 2015

MEMBER, PENMSYLVANLA ASSDCIATION OF NOTARIES

s 200 . I hereby certify that the adverlising and
for publishing the foregoing noticc, and the

n full.



TO:
FAX #:

FROM:

DATE:

Z6/10 abed

BENTON MUNICIPAL WATER
AND SEWER AUTHORITY
P.0.BOX 516
BENTON, PA 17314

(570) 925-6101

Columbia County Sheriff
570-389-5625

Kay Yankovich
Benton Municipal Water & Sewer Authority

June 13, 2011
Re: Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Columbia County
No. 2008-CV-1975

Owners: Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess

Property: 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814
Residential Dwelling

Amount due Benton Municipal Water & Sewer Authovity $1894.22

TEo# 0006600000 TARREEY

81:CC 8OBZ/ST/80



oy
f=—1
m,ﬂ.— \ELIISITS 2011 County & Municipality DATE m—m_.r ﬂo.
BENTON BORO FOR: COLUMBIA County 03012011 23
! MAKE CHECKS PAVBLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT | MILLS | LESS DISCOUNT JTAX AMDUNT DUE] INGL PENALTY
o= Carolyn S Remley GENERAL 20,385 8.146 122.78 125.29 137.82
o P O BOX 270, EVERETT STREET SENK ™ 1.345 26.87 M:m_ 30.18
- Berton PA 17814 FIRE g .75 14.98 15.29 16.82
LIGH .23t . . 1.
HOURS:TUESDAY 8 AM TO 12:00 NOON BOR e f.aﬂ um.“ ww mmw Mm mwm mw
LAST TUESDAY OF THE MONTH PogE \\.// : | '
19M TO4PM & 6 PM TO 7PM .a_ Sie = e mw_/. 286,63 53595
PHONE:570-925-2432 have ( ol & O PAY THIS AMOUNT e y . '
ole T Apgil 30 Aune 30 June 3¢
: for yo c m Mo i pad on e | I paid on or betons | It paid after
B = X5 4RE DUE & PAYABLE PROMPT PAYHENT IS REQL| pu £ o CNTY  TWP This tax relurned
° i g5 & § rPiscount 2% 2% to courthouse on;
Q e HESS MAURICE F 8 DARLENEF 312 o E ZlPenally  10% 0% danuary .2
o - P O BOX 488 E = § E|PARCEL: 02 -01 -018-00,000 AN Ww
g - = BENTON PA 17814 €155 = &350 THRD ST J
) o 3 6l S &2 [|.2181 Acres Land 2598 Al 2 5 201
& = 4 i Lleges Bulldings 17,867 °
Lt &) unrdra e g sl gzod 2osell aiseessnd sl pe m Lul m. Total Assessmeni 20,385
h THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNEDWITH YOURE. 12 B £ O = S
= -~ Ol & O
“ —
A
=i
= -0
< _ AR 000135 TAKCOLLECTOR COPY.
- [ DESCRIPTION [ ASSESSMEN T ACE AMOUNT | YO PENALTY |
_ 'CAL ESTAT T 20185 42.2%0 444,84 062.48 948,29
" v CAROLYN REMLEY . MMM 9
8 4 TAX COLLECTOR
o PO BOX 270
~ BENTON, PA 17814
* vt : TR
i .
.,5.. .M First Installment 287,386
bt & Sacond Installment 287.36} ]
mm lT Third Inatallment mmq.umw__ : .. - el
- "N SCHOOL PENALTY @ 10%
- r T
¢ dJ v HESS MAURICE F &L DARLENE F PROPERTY DRSCHIPTIOM RCCT. 11B%
- ."“ P O BOX 488 parceLl (02 01 01600000
= £ . BENTON PA 17814 150 THIRD ST mm;.oc___sxmm RETUHARD
m ) T 230705087 L7867, goll 1O COURT HOUSE
S £ s b, 22 acars JANUARY 1, 2012
- - ¥
2| |-




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHOINE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HQLK FHONL
(5700 3893622 RLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (371h FU4-6200
FAX: (3700 389-36.25

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH]
O PENNSYLVANIA,
INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK, FSB
VS,
MAURICE & DARLENE HESS
WRIT OF EXECUTION #52 OF 2011 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
MAY 16,2011 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’'S SALE BILI. ON THE
PROPERTY OF MAURICFE & DARLENE ITESS AT 350 THIRD STREET BENTON
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER. '

,ﬁ\o ANSWERS:

. %‘ (x_\,\_—

{ D PUTY SHERIEPW

TIMOTHY &. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 16" DAY OF MAY 2011

_ /Y/{f’a// l(-/y—'r ﬂbﬁc{mmi

// dNolarial Seal /
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Natary Public
Towsn of Bloomst Columbia Gounty PA
tdy Comrission £ ¢ Septermber 30, 2012
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CASE NO: 2011-00052

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA :
COUNTY OF Lycoming

INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK

VS

MAURICE F HESS JR & DARLENE F

TIMOTHY NELSON ;Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of Lycoming

County, Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within EXECUTION/MTC FORECL was served upon
HESS MAURICE F JR the
DEFENDANT , at 0003:05 Hour, on the 26th day of April , 2011

at 6235 ROUTE 220 LOT 25

LINDEN, PA 17744 by handing to
PERSONALLY
a true and attested copy of EXECUTION/MTG FORECL together with

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So
Docketing .00 {s i
Service .00

Not Served .00 R Mar%ﬂfﬁﬁk Sher1 >

Surcharge .00 By

Mileage &
.08 04/26/2011 Deputy Sherlff

n B
Hlio omw wo

Sworn and su?;cribed to before

me this égn day of
iy Q00 . ano.

Y

/Q;Y{jé?fRJQ /2/€§:’ZK¥/
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CASE NO: 2011-00052
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS:LVANIA
COUNTY OF Lycoming

INDYMAC FEDERAI, BANK

V3

MAURICE F HESS JR & DARLENE F

TIMOTHY NELSON » Deputy Sheriff, who being duly sworn

according to law, says, that he made a diligent search and ingquiry for

the within named DEFENDANT ., Lo wit:

HESS DARLENE F but was

unable to locate Her 1in his bailiwick. He therefore returns the

EXECUTION/MTG FORECL

NOT SERVED , as to

the within named DEFENDANT , HESS DARLENE F

6235 ROUTE 220 LOT 25

LINDEN, PA 17744

DEFENDANT MOVED TO BENTON. NO FORWARDING ADDRESS.

Sheriff's Costg: So sSwWers:
Docketing .00
Service .00 —

Affidavit .00 R. Mark Lusk, Gheriff
Surcharge .00
.00
.00 04/26/2011
00/00/0000

Sworn and subscribed to before me
nﬁ{ A )
thig éz day of ff %Z{/,
i

0 .
_gj(%[/ -7 7 A AD. 7 g//
Ny 75;7;,(.53« 77 4 Z%j/(/?_/

_._Huﬁmqtary“Téz



RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT

Lycoming County Pennsgylvania Receipt Date 04/20/2011
Receipt Time 10:36:26

48 W 3rd Street _
Willlamsport PA 17701 Receipt No. 1043194

INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK (VS) MAURICE F HESS JR & DARLENE F

Case Number 2011-00052 T
Service Info

Remarks ADVANCED PAYMENT

Total Check... + 75.00 Number .. 5119

Total Cash.... + .00

Cash Out...... - .00

Receipt Total. = 75.00
———————————————————————— Distribution Of Payment - ------eo-—ooooo____________
Transaction Description Payment Amount
ADVANCE PAYMENT 75.00 COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

75.00



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF F COLUMBIA COUNTY
HHONE COLRT HOLISE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHIOMNE
£570) 309-5422 BECOMSBURG, PA 17815 £57D) TRA-b SN
FAN: (570) 3805525
INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB S2ED2011
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MAURICE F. HESS, JR
DARLENE F, HESS

NOW, TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2011, I, HON. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, IIGIH SHERIFF OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, DO HEREBY DEPUTIZE THE SHERIFF OF

LYCOMING COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, TO EXECUTE THIS WRIT DEPUTATION BEING MADE
AT THE REQUEST AND RISK OF THE PLAINTIFF, PERSON TO SERVLE, MAURICE HESS, JIR., AT
6235 ROUTE 220 LOT 25, LINDEN, PA

TIMOTHY T. CIIAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF F éOlUBtA COUNTY
FHONE LOURT ROUSE - P.0. BOX 350 24 HOWUIR PHOME
(S70) 3E9-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (3740 7496300
FAN: (570) 389-36.25
INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB S2ED201
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURL

MAURICE F. HESS, JR
DARLENE F. HESS

NOW, TULESDAY, APRIL 12, 2011, I, HON. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, HIGH SHERIFF OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, DO HEREBY DEPUTIZE THE SHERIFF OF
LYCOMING COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, TO EXECUTE THIS WRIT DEPUTATION BEING MADE
AT THE REQUEST AND RISK OF THE PLAINTIFF, PERSON TO SERVE, DARLENE HESS, AT
6235 ROUTE 220 LOT 25, LINDEN, PA

Loty T, Chommiasin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



Susqughanng Bank PA,
Willigmspor, PA 17701

LYCOMING COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 60912313
R. Mark Lusk, Sheriff
48 W. Third Street, Williamspaort, PA 17701
CHECK DATE CHECK NUMBER PAY THIS AMOUNT
04/26/2011 15202 $23.92

.**.».*.k..t**.k*.ﬁ..%*.».._e..p..*am.r..%*******************HS«@U”M\ .H,H‘.._H..mm FN.».Hw.nm. @N\\HOO UOHHWH.,W

TO THE ORDER OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF
COURTHOUSE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

11-00052 T

™G L5202 12031309 ¢ in

A05510

LY J0Em

¢ lRataren e oded. Details oo ook

B



In the Court of Common Pleas of COLUMBIA County, Pennsylvarnia
DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION

NOTICE QF LIEN

TO: FROM:

{IV-D Agency or name of obligee and/or his or her private
attorney or entity acting on behalf of the obligee, address)

TIMOTHY T CHAMBERLAIN DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY PC BOX 380
COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHQUSE BLOCMSBURG PA 17815

35 WEST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Phone: (570) 387-8870 Fax:(570) 387-8876

Email:
Obligor: Obligee:
MAURICE F. HESS JR DARLENE F. HESS
6235 N. ROUTE 220 HWY
LOT 25
LINDEN, PA 17744 IV-D Case #: 498110524

S3N: 206-58-2113 Date of Birth: 08/24/64

This lien results from a support order, entered on JANUARY 9. 2009 by Pennsylvania Court of
Common Pleas in COLUMBIA County, tribunal number 010146.

As of APRIL 26, 2011, the obligor owes unpaid support in the amount of $2,078.29. This
judgement may be subject to interest.

Prospective amounts of support, not paid when due. are judgments that are added to the lien
amount. This lien attaches to all non-exempt real and/or titled personal property of the above-named

obligor which is located or existing within the State/county of filing, including any property specifically
described below.

Specific description of property:
350 THIRD STREET, BENTON, PA 17814

All aspects of this lien, including its priority and enforcement, are governed by the iaw of the State
where the property is located. An obligor must follow the laws and procedures of the State where the
property is iocated or recorded. An obligor may also contact the entity sending the lien. This lien
remains in effect until released by the obligee or in accordance with the laws of the State where the
property is located.

Note to Lien Recorder: Please provide the sender with a copy of the filed lien, containing the
recording information, at the address provided above,

Form UF-017
Service Type M Worker 1D 19302



Check either "A" or "B" below. The option that does not apply may be omitted from the form. If "B" is
checked, the form must be notarized.

A. I Submitted by a IV-D agency/office on behalf of the named obligee

As an authorized agent of a State or Tribal, or subdivision of a State or Tribali, agency responsible for
implementing the support enforcement program set forth in Title IV, Part D, of the Federal Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 651, et seq.), | have authority to file this child support lien in any state, or U.S.
Territory. For additional informatipn regarding this lien, including the pay-off amount, please contact
the authorized agency and referénce its case number, both listed above.

T s Ulzol
Authorized {-\gent Date
e (O A L 520 B8 - KT IO

Print name, e-mail address, phone and fax number

B. [ Submitted by an obligee or a private {non-1V-D) attorney or entity on behalf of an obligee
| am:O the obligee of the above referenced order [or]
O an attorney or entity representing the above named obligee
| certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this notice is true and accurate and

that this fien is submitted in accordance with the laws of the State of . For

additional information regarding this lien, including the pay-off amount, please contact the obligee
listed above.

Signature Date

Print name, e-mail address, phone and fax number

| certify that appeared before me and is known to me as
the individual who signed the above.
..r.\\ . '5 . (0 T ~_ )
State of  SOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANA Notary Public I \ ,L'-"i FL \\ / Q’\JL*\ ¥
Nolariz Seal ks, ' ' '
County of { - ot s&%'homr;gt;bnc ) Date LJ, - \ ‘
My Compeission Expires Oct. 26, 2019

[ =3
My appointment expires __ | D et (, ‘ \

NOTICE : Respondents are not required to respond to this information collection unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

OMB 0970-0153 Expiration Date: 027282011

Form UF-017
Service Type M Page 2 of 2 Worker ID 19302



SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COLINTY
PHONE COURT HOLSE - PO, BOX 380 24 HOUR PIIGNE
570 H9-5622 ELOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570) Tad-630N
FAX: (570) THG.5625

Saturday, April 09, 2011

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
702 SAWMILL ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB
VS

MAURICE F. HESS, JR
DARLENE F. HESS

DOCKET # 52ED2011 JD # 1975JD2008

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any ¢laims
against this property, notify this officc IMMEDIATELY .

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OFFICES, . ATT( [EY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings®udren.com

sy

Inaymac Federal Bank, PSR COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff P CIVIL DIVISION

V. Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2008-CV-21975

T

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene ¥. Hess :
Befendanz (s) B 32Rd2011

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TC: Darlene F. Hess
350 Third Street
Benton, P& 17814

Your house (real estate) at 350 Third Street, Benton, P& 17814 is
scheduled to be sola at the Sheriff's Sale on Jume 22,2011 at 9:00 am
Al TLE’EX in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloom“burg, P4, to
enforce the court judgment of $136, 803.24, obtained by Plaintiff
above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the
property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY 2FE APIE T0C PEEVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Snerifi's Szls, vou must cake immediate action:

Z. The sale will pe canceled if vyou pay ©o the mortgages the back payment,
iate charges, <costs and reasonable at* orney's feses, T find our now
much vou must pay, you may call: {856)-665-35400.

-2

You may be able to stop the sals by filing a petizicn dbﬂlﬂg the Court
=0 strike or open the judgmant, if the judgment was improper.y entered.
You may alsc azk the Court to ostpone the sale for good zauss.

i. You may also b able To stop the zale through other legzl proceedings

{3

You may need an aticrney to assert vour rignts. The socner vou conzact
©ns, the moere chance you will have of stopring the sale. {822 notice on
page Cwo on how Lo obtain an attornev.)



YOU MaY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE QTHER
RIGHTS EVEN TF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. IZ the Sheriff's Sale ig =ot SLopped, your property will be sold
TG the highest bidder. vou may find ous the prise bid bv calling BRS-6g3-
2400

2. You may be able to pszition “he Cour- S0 set aside the sale if the

bid price was grossly inadeguate compared to the value of your propercy.

3. The sale will go Chrough oniy i the buyer pays tne Sheriff the
ful?l amount due in the sale To find out Zf <his has happened, wvou may cail
B56-665-54070 .

4. -t the amount due from the Buver is not paid to the Sheriff, vou
will remair che owner of the property as iI the sale never happensd.

5, ¥ou nave the right to remain in ~he property until the full amouns
due is paid to the Sherif? znd the Sherifif givas a deed to <he buver. At chat
time, the buver may bring lagal procesdings to eviat vou

5. You may be antitled to a share of ~hs money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distributisn of the money bia for vour houss will
be filed by the Sheriff witkin 20 days after the sale. Thig schedulsa wilil
state whc will be receiving chat monsy.  The money will ke paid out in

accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
cLstribution is wrong) are filed wi=h the SnerifZ within ten {10) Gaws a<ter
Scnedule of Distribution is filed.

-

7. You wmay also have other rights and defenges, or ways cf getting

¥YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER QR CANNQOT AFFORD ONE, GC TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
—awver Referral Servize
Pennsyivania Lawyer Referral Service
(B800)892-727%=

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Lawver Referral Service
(BOC)EGZ2-737s



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
i Columbia County i
V. : -
Maurice F. Hess, Jr. Lo R
Darlene F. Hess : NO. 2008-CV-1975 o
Defendant(s) =
] oL
TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS ~
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE -
OF REAL PROPERTY o
o

OWNER(S): Maurice F. Hess, Jr. & Darlene F. Hess
PROPERTY: 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814
improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be soid at the Columbia County Sheriff's
Sale on June 22, 2011, at 11:00am, at the Columbia County Courthouse, Bioomsburg,
PA. Our records indicate that you may hoid a mortgage or judgment on the property

which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your

interesis.

A Scheduie of Distribution will be fiied by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the

schedule,



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  J. ARTER SERVICE# 2 - OF - 11 SERVICES .

DATE RECEIVED  4/8/2011 DOCKET # 52ED201 | (o
N7

PLAINTIFE INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB L_\\Q,.‘v""“\ k\p
P

DEFENDANT MAURICE F. HESS, JR X anw

DARLENE F. HESS

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DARLENE IIESS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

350 THIRD STREET

BENTON

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race Sex  Tlcight Weight  DEves  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB POE  CCSO

B, HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY) (-lcesss s é‘,at,mg L Maved
—_ . N )
P Y (v B3B8 T Rewn Foc LerT 38 Li~ndin A
I I AT
ATTEMPTS U
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
arldadd /A L 2 . e
DEPUTY )[{{ ; }J-_—, DATE _¢/~st-r(

i

4



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: I. ARTER SERVICE# 1 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/8/2011 DOCKET # 52ED2011
PLAINTIFF INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB
DEFENDANT MAURICE F. HESS, IR
DARLENE F. IHESS
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW QFFICE
PERSON/CORP TQO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
MAURICE HESS, JR. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
350 THIRD STREET
BENTON

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB__ POE ___ CCSO
B. IIOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
L. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY) Howsc fi"‘x-zfﬁ?z L Aoiad T
A

P55 T Raure e 9T 3AS Condzy ¢4
Yy
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

.‘-"r/l
DEPUTY “0,}/(:/(,&, DATE e —zf{—¢/



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICL# 5 - OF - |1 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/8/2011 DOCKET # 52ED2011
PLAINTIFF INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB
DEFENDANT MAURICE F. HESS, JR
DARLENE F, HESS
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON ST Y eos e

e
RELATIONSHIP _)f('rr”g’//-/ IDENTIFICATION
DATE ,f)'";f/'z_ i TIME A9/¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA PO[K! " POE_ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY l‘ __ ‘u‘“’:—ﬂ_ﬁz&%‘ ' DATE Z"‘Z//I/// /<y



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: J. ARTER SERVICE# 4 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 4/8/2611 DOCKET # 52ED2011
PLAINTIFT INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB
DEFENDANT MAURICE T. HIESS, JR
DARLENE F. HESS
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CAROLYN REMLEY-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

POBOX 270

BENTON

SERVED UPON ( e/ #auy ey

RELATIONSHIP 1Ay (o (\rcT e & [DENTIFICATION
DATE Y-//-/ TIME ¢%4.S MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Fyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: = A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA x” POB___POE__ CCSO___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGEN'T

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATITEMPTED SERVICE

m o0

™

OTHER (SPECIFY) 2477 Havley 527

YA

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICLER REMARKS

O\ i
DEPUTY \\//4)“61‘:@5: '“'_" DATE “-tf ~¢(
!



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: J. ARTER SERVICE# 3 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 4/8/2011 DOCKET # 52ED2011
PLAINTIFF INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB
DEFENDANT MAURICE F. T1ESS, JR
DARLENE F. HESS
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORPF TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BENTON BOROUGH MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BENTON

SERVED UPON iﬁ_m}f Yawi<ev <

RELATIONSLIP ibo o NSve T IDENTIFICATION
DATE Y-« -4/ TIME ;o (S MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex _ Hcight Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICLE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POB X _POE____CCSO_

B. IIOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY) [S¢o Culls 9 07 Wenmus
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY /QL CJ L&,‘ DATE /- ¢r—¢




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREATU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PaA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: C&/11/2021 Fee: @5.CC CTert, NO: 3565
AdESS MAUEICE: F & DARLENE F Sistrict: BENION BORC
£ ROXK 488 Deed: 20070 -2087

N TR Luet s Twicarticn: 350 THIRDT ST

Parcel T4d:02 .01 -91&.00,000

Acsesament: 20, 385
Zalances as of 04/11/2011
YAk TRY TV R TAEL AMOUNT PENALTY LISCOUINT BPATD

nG TAY CLAailM TAXES DUE

e

BALANCE



Fax: Apr 11 2011 10:10am  POO1/002

. - Ve FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

to: Shegill Charn Udren Law Offices, P.C.
o — Woodcrast Corporate Center

Faxdk S D - BEFT-S 2D 111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
FPhone (856) 669-5400

From: Kﬁ;{-‘[ \DOW/‘{)'T_ Fax (856) 669-5399

Date:

Pages: {including thls covar sheet)

Re: \——\chgﬁ, AT pdord



UDREN LAW OFFICES, F . e pwro ea (PUL P11 0an . R002/002
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY EILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-482-6900

Indymac Federal Bank, FGSB ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
155 North Lake Avenue, 3xd : CIVIL DIVISION
Floor i columbia County
Pasadena CA 91101 :

‘Plaintiff ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Maurice F. Hesa, Jr.. SNO. 2008-CV-1975

Darlene F. Hess

350 Third Street

Benton, PA 17814
Daefendant {(s)

AFFIDAVIT QF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states, upon information and belief, that the
above Defendant{s) are not in the Military or Naval Service of
the United States of America or its Allies as defined in the
Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended, and
that the age and last known residence and employment of each
Defendant are as follows:

Defendant: Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Age: GCvexr 18

Residence: As capticned above
Enployment : Unknown

Defendant: Darlene F. Hess

Bge: QOver 18

Residence: As captioned above
Enployment: Unknown

Thig statement is made subject to the pemalties of 18 Pa.C.S.
§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Nams & —

Title: Alan M. Minato, Esquire
Company : PA ID 75860

GUOREN LAW QFFICES, P.C.
NOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOOQDCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/8/2011 DOCKET # 52ED2011

PLAINTIFF INDYMAC FEDERAL BANK FSB

DEFENDANT MAURICE F. HESS, JR

ATTORNLY FIRM

DARLENE F. HESS
UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON //(474;{ [htat!

RELATIONSHIIF; (’ /{ f k IDENTIFICATION
DATE O/} TiMe _0%50  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height _ Weight  Eves  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB x» POE__ CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OFF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIIY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY

- ;]
i L} ‘;E*:) PALE éf{/x} /Zc’ﬁ i/



Document Receipt

Trans # 20470 Carrier { service: PQOST 2PM 4/9/2011
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 9171924291001000008385

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: 52EDL2011

KING OR PA 19406
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 20469 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 4/9/2011
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF F.ALR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 9171924291001000008378
PO BOX 8018

Doc Ref #: 52ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 20468 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 4182011
Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000008361
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref#: 52ED2011
HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 20467 Carrier / service:. POST 2PM 4/9/2011
Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING Tracking #: 9171924291001000008354
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

Doc Ref #: 52ED2011

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
AR REN. ESO WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
' J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
NI MANAGING ATTORNEY 11 WO;) [ggg‘gg ROAD
CHERRY HILL NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669, 5400
TINA MARIE RICH FAX: 8§56 . 669 . 5399

QEFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYL VANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL
Mazct™ 22, 2011 | P %
Cffice of the Sheriff f } 3
Columbia County Courthouse e
Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSB @i;7
vs.

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1975

Dear Sir:

Please serve the Defendant (g), Maurice F. Hess, Jr. and Darlene F.
Hess at 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 350 Thixd
Street, Benton, Pz 17814.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. -/

ATTBTNEYS For DlaintTBf N

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

.

ED#

DATE RECEIVED

DOCKET AND INDEX

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE ;
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST [

e -

CHECK FOR $1,356000OR . . CK# ‘nce/77

**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Lo TIME
POSTING DATE B __
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1% WEEK _ g7 .

NP WEEK

3*0 WEEK




ALL OF THE FOLLOWING described real estate situate in the Borough of Benton,
County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to
wit;

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 11, now or formerly of L.C. Raber; THENCE along
Third Street South 29 degrees 40 minutes West a distance of 50 feet; THENCE North 56-
1/2 degrees West a distance of 189-1/2 feet; THENCE North 29 degrees 50 minutes East
50 feet to a comer of ot of the said L.C. Raber; THENCE slong said L.C. Raber South
56-1/2 degrees East 185-1/2 feet to the pace of BEGINNING, BEING Lot No. 12 as
marked on the drafl or plan of lots conveyed by Will to Sarah H. Hess, deceased. On
which is erected a dwelling house and out-huildings.

BETHG FNOWN 29. 350 Third Btre
Banton, PA 178

PROFERTY ID HO.: Gz-0l1-02¢%

T-TLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN MAURICE F. HESS. JR. AND
DARLENE F. HESS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM BARBARA J. YOUNG
glglemeglgn DATED 07/12,/2007 RECORDED 0&/0€/2007 INSTRUMENT NO
200708087 . T )



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JUNE 22, 2011 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 52 OF 2011 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1975 OF 2008 D ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUL OR OUTCRY TO THE 11IIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A
COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING described real estate situate in the Borough of Benton, County of Columbia, and
State of Pennsylvania, boundcd and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at a cormner of Lot No. 11, now or formerly of 1..C. Raber; THENCE along Third Street South 29
degrees 40 minutes West a distance of 50 feet; THHENCE North 36-1/2 degrees West a distance of 189-1/2 feet;
THENCE North 29 degrees 50 minutes Easl 50 feet to a corner of lot of said 1..C. Raber; TIIENCE along said L.C.
Raber South 56-1/2 degrees Last 189-1/2 feet to the place of BEGINNING. BEING Lot No, 12 as marked on draft
or plan of lots conveyed by Will to Sarah H. Hess, deceased. On which is erected a dwelling housc and
out-buildings.
BEING KNOWN AS:; 350 THIRD STREET, BENTON, PA 17814
PROPERTY ID NO.: 02-01-016
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN MAURICE F, HESS, JR. AND DARLENE F.
HESS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM BARBARA J. YOUNG, UNMARRIED
DAGTED (37-12-2007 RECORDED (8/06/2007 INSTRUMENT NO. 200708087

TERMS OF SALE
MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE.: The greater of ten (10 %) percent of the bid
price or costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or
cashier’s check at time of sale.
REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be
paid with eight (8) days afier the sale in cash, certified check or cashier’s check.,
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURFE TO PAY BID PRICE: FATLURE TO PAY
THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
PERIOD.
If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sherifl may elect
either to sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder’s risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In
the case of default all sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied
against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney
fees incurred by the sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in which the bidder
15 found liable for damages.
If proceed are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the
Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed by an
authorized representation of the Plaintiff,

Plaintiff's Attomey SherifT of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Wooderest Road www, sheriffofcolumbiacountv.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



UDREN LAW OFFICES, — (. ATTC"NEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE _ENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
pleadingz@udren. com
Indymac Federal Bank, FSB : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintizf : CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Columbia County
| MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Maurice F. Hess, Jr. I NO. 2008-CV-1975

Darlense ¥. Hegs

Pefendant{s] g g/;ﬂia//"ézwziDJ\jjgéz

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the apove
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $136, B803.34

Interest From (I/28/20009
Lo Date of Sale
Ongoling Per Diem of 325,27
to actusl date of sale including if sale ig
held at a later dare

{Costs to be addsad) 5
B Prothonotary
By “lava 1 KSoums \:\4 PFJ&
Clerk
Proth © Mark +*Sev Conrts
My Lo e i vionday in 2012




UDREN LAW OFFICES, C. ATT YEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

rleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, F&B : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Maurice F. Hess, Jr. NO. 2008-CV-1975
Darlene F. Hess

Defendant (s)
CERTIFICATE TC THE SHERIFF

T. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an Action:
A In Assumpsit (Contract)
B. In Trespass {(Accident)
X C. In Mortgage Foreclosure
D. On a Note accompanying a purchase money mertgage and the
property being exposged to sale is the mortgaged property.
IT. The Defendant (s} own the property being exposed to sale ag:
A, An individual
X B. Tenants by Entireties
C. Joint Tenants with right of survivorship
D. A partnership
E. Tenants in Common
F. A corporation

ITIT. The Defendant{s} is {(are):

X A, Resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
B. Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
C. If more than one Defendant and either A or B above is not

applicable, state whizh Defendant is resident of the
Commonwealth of Penngylvania.
Resident:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: / g

Atborneys fm—w

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75%60



UDREN LAW OFFICES, C. ATT WNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
v. : Columbia County

: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Maurice F. Hess, Jr. I NO. 2008-CV-1975
Darlene F. Hess : “\

Defendant (g) g % .

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB, Plaintiff in the above action, by its
undersigned attorney, upon information and belief, Udren Law
Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed, the fellowing information concerning
the real property located at: 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s) :
Name Address

Maurice F. Hesgs, Jr. 350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

Darlene F. Hess 350 Third Street
Bentcn, PA 17814

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Jjudgment :
Name Address

SAME AS #1 AROQVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose Jjudgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address

IndyMac Federal Bank, FSB Address to Follow



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:
Name Address

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB 155 North Lake Avenue, 3rd Fl.
Pasadena C& 91101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record

interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
atffected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my information and belief. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa.C.5. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities,

DATED: q. 5 U

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

o >
BYs. . .. ! '

AttorYhieys for Plaintiff

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW OFFICES, 2. ATT¢ TEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE UENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Indymac¢ Federal Bank, FSB SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff £ CIVIL DIVISION
v, i Columbia County

: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Maurice F. Hess, Jr. INO. 2008-CV-1975
Darlene F. Hess i
Defendant (&)

CERTIFICATHE
I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the

above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to
the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

{ ) An FHA insured mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupied

{ ) Vacant

(X ) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

{ ) Over 24 months delinguent.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.8. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

e,

BY: T
Attorneys for

Alan M, Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW QOFFICES, c. ATTr NEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPQRATE JENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-665-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. : Columbia County

| MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Maurice F. Hess, Jr. I NO. 2008-CV-1975
Darliene F. Hess i
befendant (s)

CERTIFICATE
I hereby state that as the attormey for the Plaintiff in the

above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to
the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

{ ) An FHA insured mortgage

{ ) Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

X)) Act Sl procedures have been fulfilled.

{ ) Over 24 menths delinguent.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.5. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDEEN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

I TTe— .

ox

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW OFFICES, C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HTILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATT 'NEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
Plaintiff
v,

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hess
Defendant (g)

! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
! Columbia County

i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ENO. 2008-CV-1975

AF¥FIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB, Plaintiff in the above action, by its
undersigned attorney, upon information and belief, Udren Law
Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning

the real property located at:

1. Name and address of Owner (s

Name

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.

Darlene F. Hesgsg

350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814

) or reputed Owner(s):
Address

350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

2. Name and address of Defendant (s} in the judgment :

Name

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

Address

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name

IndyMac Federal Bank, FSB

Address

Address to Folliow



4. Name and address of the last recorded holdei of every mortgage
of record:
Name Address

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB 155 North Lake Avenue, 3rd Fl.
Pasadena CA 91101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record

interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, P& 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.O. Box 3280, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pa, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17214

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my information and belief. T understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa.C.8. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities,

DATED : 1. 51t

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BYao.
ACtBPHAEYS for Plaintitf

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW OFFICES, C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATT 'NEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
Plaintiff
V.

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hegs
Defendant {s)

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
ECOlumbia County

. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

INO. 2008-CV-1975

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

AND

RULE 7&

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB, Plaintiff in the above action, by its
undersigned attorney, upon information and belief, Udren Law

Offices, P.C., sets forth, as
Writ of Execution was filed,
the real property located at:

1. Name and address of Owner (s

Name

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.

Darlene ¥. Hess

of the date the Praecipe for the

the following information concerning

250 Third Street, Benton, P& 17814

) or reputed Owner (s):
Address

350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

2. Name and address of Defendant(g) in the judgment :

Name

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

Address

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name

indyMac Federal Bank, FSB

Address

Address to Follow



4. Name and address of the last recorded holde: of every mortgage
of record:
Name Address

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB 155 North Lake Avenue, 3rd F1.
Pasadena Ca& 91101

-. Name and address o»f every other person who has any record lisen
on the propertvy:
Name aAddress

None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any regord

interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.0O. Box 3280, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pa, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintift
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 350 Third Stree:x
Benton, PR 17814

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my infeormation and belief. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penal:ties of
18 Pa.C.5. sec. 4904 relating o unsworn falsification to
authorities,

DATED: €. 5l

UDREN L&aW OFFICES, P.C.

AttETne

Alan M. Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW OFFICES, C. ATT “NEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. ! Columbia County

{ MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Maurice F. Hess, Jr. I NO. 2008-CV-1975
Darlene F. Hess i
Defendant {s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
350 Third Street
EBenton, PA 17814

Your house (real estate) at 350 Third Street, Benton, PZ 17814 isg
scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on .
at 11:00am in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to
enforce the court judgment of $136, 803.34, obtained by Plaintiff
above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale ig postponed, the
property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGETS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, vou must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856) £6%-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment waz improperly entered.
You may alsc ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may alsc be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an atterney to assert your rights. The sconer you contact

one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STTLL BE A. .& TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AN YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN TF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, vour property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the gale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buver payvs the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, vou may call
856~-669-5400.

a., If the amount due £rom the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, vyou
will remain the owner of the property asg if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

& You may be entitled tc a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 3¢ days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that monev. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this scheduls unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution ig f£iled.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
vour home back, 1f you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE QFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND CUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
(BO0}B92-7375

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
(8006927375



ALL that certam messuage, tract or piece of land situate m the Township of Lower Augusta,
County of Northumberland and Commonwealth of Pepnsylvania bounded and descnbed as
follows, to-wit

BEGINNING at a point along the eastern right of way line of a thirty-three foot public
road known as Township Road No T-396 leading from Boile’'s Run to Hallowing Run;
thence along the eastern right of way line and sixteen and one-haif feet from the center
line of the said Township Road, North ten degrees thirty minutes East two hundred and
nine feet (N. 10° 30° E. 209°) to a point along the eastern right of way line of the said
‘Township Road; thence along lands in the tenure of Frederick D. Moyer ¢t ux., North
eighty-seven degrees thirty-six minutes East two hundred thirty-one and five tenths feet
(N 87°36° E. 231 5”) to an iron pipe on line of lands of the said Frederick D Maoyer et
ux.; thence along lands formerly of Charlotte I Baumert, of which this was a part, South
ten degrees thirty minutes West two hundred and nine feet (S. 10° 30° W, 209°) to an iron
pipe, thence along lands of the same, South eighty-seven degrees thirty-six minutes West
two hundred thirty-one and five tenths feet (S 8§7° 36" W. 231.5") to a point on the
eastern right of way of the said Township Road, the piace of beginning.

B2EING KNOWN AS: 350 Third Street
Benton, PA 17814

PROPERTY ID NO.: 0z-01-018

TITLE TC SAID PREMISES I3 VESTED IN MAURICE F. HESS, JR. &ND
DARLENE F. HESS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM BLAREARZ .J. YOUNG,
UNMARRIED DATED 07/12/2007 RECORDED 08/06/2007 INSTRUMENT NO.
200708087,



UDREN LAW OFFICES .C.
WOODCREST CORPORATx CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

AT RNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
Plaintiff
V.

Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hesas
Defendant (s}

Alan M. Minato, Esquire

I, Attorney PA ID 75860

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
{ CIVIL DIVISION

: Columbia County

i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

INO. 2008-CV-1975

Waiver of Watchman

, do hereby state that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon

or attaching any property under the writ issned in the above- captioned matter may leave

same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after ngtifying

such person of such levy or attachment, without liability of the part of such Deputy

Sheriff or Sheriff to any pléim’:iff berein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such

property before the Sheriff’s sale thereof.

Attorney for Plaing ff

Alan M. Minato, Esquirc
PA ID 75860



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
AR . CORE, ESOUIRE WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
MARK 1. UDREN, ESQUIRE 111 WOODCREST ROAD
NI MANAGING ATTORNEY SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669 . 5400
TINA MARIE RICH FAX: 856 . 669. 5399

OFFIE 4ADAINISTRATOR

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

'1[3’)’/‘(
Ma#ci 22, 2011

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

Re: Indymac Federal Bank, FSB
vs.
Maurice F. Hess, Jr.
Darlene F. Hegs
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1975

Dear Sir:

Pleage serve the Defendant(s), Maurice F. Hess, Jr. And Darlene F.
Hess at 350 Third Street, Benton, PA 17814

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 350 Third
Street, Benton, PA 17814.

———

P e D)
AFESTTEVE for Plaintitf

Alan M, Minato, Esquire
PA ID 75860



.__m_.m_:_m_DDDmv _ _m.mmmmﬁ_mmm ._&JDm_OD__

4 JALLISHAE. VAR SHIENOG INE

618/l vd ‘Bingswoolg

08E 04 '0'd
asnoyunen
Huays Aunod equinied lm
Elat.]
EAY0 06 HA1 4V QIOA )
I+ 01
Avd
00005 baserras 1102 ‘22 Yosew
INNOWY ilva 001/00 PUE PRIPUDH 8Ard PUBSNONL 3UQ
09ET/895LE
Z 1309 EQO80 N TTIH AHYHAHD
e avoy LSIYOA00M LiL
YIGINNN 2
. f|edljouay FMH_” 1NNOADY ONILYHIO vd
_ 2d 'SIAN4H0 MYTNIHAN
\.L709 SHRND: N0 CAANIH NENADOC:"




